ORDINANCE NO. 93-1 830.2

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE GRANTING OF AN EXLUSIVE FRANCHISE FOR TRASH AND/OR GARBAGE COLLECTION WITHIN THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY.

WHEREAS The City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky has, according to law, advertised for sealed bids for an exclusive franchise for trash and/or garbage collection, according to written specifications, within the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky: and

WHEREAS The City Commission of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky has received said bids and evaluated the bids at a public meeting; and

WHEREAS The City Commission for the City of Smiths Grove , Kentucky has, after due consideration, determined that Monarch Environmental, Inc., of Bowling Green, Kentucky has submitted the lowest and best bid to provide said service,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY:

Section 1. The City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky does hereby accept the bid of Monarch Environmental, Inc. to provide trash and/or garbage collection service for the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky for a term of three (3) years, in accordance with the terms of the invitation to bid, and the bid submitted by Monarch Environmental Inc., both of which documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as though copied in full.

Section 2. The Mayor of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky is authorized and empowered to execute for and on behalf of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, an exclusive franchise agreement with Monarch Environmental, Inc., according to specifications and bid, a copy of which Franchise is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as though copied in full.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon the date of its passage, and all other Ordinances or parts of rescinded.

APPROVED:

DOROTHY J. NEAL, CITY CLERK

PASSED: First reading 6-28-1993

Second reading 7-26-1993